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3 Land Use Planning, 2120 Milvia Street, Berkeloy, CA 94704 APR 10 2014
Rl Tel 510.981.7410 TDD: 510.981.6903 Fax: 510.981.7420
b Emait' Plannina@ci.berkeley.ca.us

LAND USE PLANNING

l A ZONING PROJECT APPLICATION FORM

Effective November 1, 2013 S/Administrative Use Permit : AUP-20lﬂ-@@m
RAE.L4. 030 . AUP Modification MODAUP-20_—DDDD
Chemad o £ Uae — Use Permit/Variance , UP-ZO_‘_-DDDD
to 5,295 8q- + . Use PermitVariance Modification MODUP-ZO__-DDDD

' < __ Pre-Application ' PLN-20___—D DI:":I

Intake Planner@’ﬂj} - __ Expedite Request

e Project Addressr 1011 & 1025 GILMAN STREET Unit/Suite #:

Project Descr]ptlon Additional retail use of 5,295 square fest in an existing commercial building that wili contain

a grocery store. Pro;ect includes interior tenant and exterior facade improvements.

Property Owner Name: WHOLE FOODS MARKET

Owner's Mailing Address: 5380 HORTON ST, SUITE 200

__EMERYVILLE, CA 94608
Phone #: (510) 428-7034 _ ' E-mail: _Nadja.Kuhner@wholefoods.com

Applicant Name (or write "same”): BILL BRIGHAM

Applicant's Maliling Address: 160 CALIFORNIA STREET, 7TH FLOOR

SAN ERANCISCO_GA 94111

Phone #: {415) 788-6606 E-mail; web@fietdpaoli.com

For projects involving only the following four items and none of the items on pages 2-3 of this form,
please refer to the handout indicated in the right-hand column instead of filling out this form.

1. Converting existing Rental or Tenant In Common (TiC) Refer to the "Condominium Conversion Procedures:
Units to Condominiums? Guide for Applicants”

2. Demolition of, or exterior alterations to, a designated City | Refer to the "Landmark Preservation Gommission:
of Berkeley Landmark, Structure of Merit, or structure ina | Structural Alteration Permit and Design Review
City Historic District (or interior aiterations to such Submittal Requirements”
buildings if publicly owned)? ,

3. Application to designate a City Landmark, Structure of Refer to the “Landmark, Structure of Merit or Historic
Merit or Histaric District? District Designation Form"

4. Exterior changes (including signs) to (1) any structure Refer to the Design Review Submittal Packet

(new ar existing) in a non-residential zoning district OR (2)
a commercial or mixed-use building in the R-4 District?

File & Path: G\LANDUSEYormms & instuctions\.and Use Planning Forms\WORD Files\FORMS_ANZaning Project Appl Form_12-04-2013.docx




LA,

ZONING PROJECT APPLICATION FORM

Effective November 1, 2013

Page 2 of 3

Submittal Requirements Checklist -- Instructions:

1.

Complete the checklist below and sign the bottom of page 3. (Owner must also sign, or provide a letter

authorizing the applicant to sign on the owner's behaf.)

For each question for which you check “yes”, provide the item from the Zoning Project Submittal
Requirements indicated in the right-hand column. {For pre-applications, complete entire checklist but
provide only items LA through 1.D, 1.G, and all items in Section Il.)

‘Label each item with the project address and the number in the right-hand column (e.g., lILA.2),
4. Submit a pdf copy of the entire application, along with the paper application.
5. Submit to a.Planner at the Permit Service Center, Zoning Counter.
Does the project include: No Yes | Handout/Application Requirement
1. Any work requiring an Administrative Use Permit, Use (] d . Required For All Projects
Permil, Variance, or Modification of any these permits? . .
Y P *PDF of entire application required
2. Any new structure(s), addition(s), demolition(s), exterior 0 d Il. Required For All Prajects Involving
alteration(s), or change(s) of use? Construction
3. A new main building, OR a new accessory g ] ' ItL.A.1 — Boundary/Topographic Survey
building/structure or main building addition within 2 feet of a
required setback?
4. More than 50 cubic yards of grading? [y Q | IILA.2 - Grading Plan
5. A request to waive or reduce required parking? Ef 11LA.3 — Parking Survey
6. (1) abuiding over three stories in height, (2) a Density Bonus, @' {1 | HLA.4 — Photo Simulations
- (3)an FAR over 2.0, OR (4) over 10,000 sq. ft. of gross floor area®?
7. A new main building or an addition exceeding 14 feet in B" @ | HL.A5 — Section Drawings
average height in the 'H’ Overlay District? (LA — Story Poles
8. A new main building or an addition exceeding 14 feet in E O | A7 -~ Shadow Study
average height on a site adjacent 1o a residential use?
9. A new main building (except accessory lSY 0 | Hi.A.8 — Street Strip Elevation
buildings/structures)? '
10. Creation of (1) 5 or more dwelling or live/work units, or (2) & 0O !u.B.1-Housing Affordability Statement
additional condominium units resulting in 5 or more
condominium units on the site?
11. Under Government Code Section 85915; cﬂ' O | 111.B.2.a — Housing Affordability Statement
a. A request for a Density Bonus?
b. A request for any concessions or incentives in addition ﬂ O | W.B.2.h— Additional Incentives or
to a Density Bonus? Concessions Documents
12. Creation of (1) 10 or more dwelling units, (2) 5,000 sq. ft. of &' 0 | IL.C.4 - Traffic Impact Analysis
floor area, OR (3) 25 or more peak hour vehicle trips
(based on ITE trip generation rates)?

File & Path: GLANDUSEFamms & Instructions\.and Use Planning Forms\WORD Fitas\FORMS_ANZoning Project Appl Form_12-04-2013.docx




+

1.A. ZONING PROJECT APPLICATION FORM
i_E__ffective November 1, 2013

Page 3 of3

Handout / Application Requirement

tenant/operator already selected? (Doss not include home
occupations.)

Does the project include: No Yes
13. Creation or replacement of 2,500 square feet ormoreof | ( [ | I1.C.6 - Stormwater Requifements
impervious surface area? (Includes additions and new Checklist
buildings but not routine maintenance and re-surfacing).
14. Soil disturbance exceeding one acre? d 0O |11.C.7 - State General Construction Permit]
15. Any new dwaelling unit(s), or addition or renovation of [3’ @ | 1i.D.1 — Green Building Checklist
10,00 . ft. or more of non-residential ? , .
05g. hon-residential space 1.D.2 = Energy Efficiency Analysis {non-
residential mixed-use only)
16. 2,500 sq. ft. or more of new or renovated irrigated area? 83’ g [ MD3- Berketey' Water Efficient and Bay
Friendly Landscape Requirements]
17. Removal of 25% or more of a main building’s exterior walls and |Y O | IH.E.1 -~ Structural and Pest Report. |
roof (including replacement of existing structural members)?
18. Demolition or major alteration of a structure >40 years old? Y O |Ez2-Stucture History
(Speak with a planner if unsure whether project is a “major
alteration”.)
19. Federal funding, either directly or through the City of [Y Q | W.F.1 - Area of Potential Effects (APE)
Berkeley Housing Trust Fund? Statement '
20, A new business, or a new commercial space with 0 G/ WF.2 - Zoning Use Questionnaire

You must disclose whether or not any of the
following are true of the project:

<
<D
177]

Handout / Application Requirement |

21. Elimination of any dwelling units

a. [f known, are any of the dwelling units on the property
controfled renfal units?

Your application will be referred to the Rent{
Stabilization Board. No action is required
on your part. You may contact them at

(510) 981-7368 if you have any quastions.

22. Construction activily within the drip line of a Coast Live Oak
tree with circumference over 18 in. at 4 ft. above ground (or
26 in. aggregate circumference for multi-trunked trees)?

o D

1L.C.1 — Arborist Report

23. A new building in a non-residential zoning district, on a site
with a history of soil and/or groundwater contamination or
wiihin Toxic Division's Environmental Management Areas

(W]

.C.2 — Phase | or il Assessment

24. A new building or addition in a liquefaction, landslide, or
fault zone shown on the “Environmental Constraints Map”

111.C.3 — Seismic Hazard Investigation

25. Construction on a parcel that is within 40 feet of an open
creek or 25 feet of a culverted creek. See BMC 17.08 for
creek definitions.

Rl & & Ko & F

I.C.5 - Conformance with Creeks
Ordinance, Creeks Submittai

Applicant Signature:

Under penalties of perjury, | certify that (1) the above information is true and complele to the best of my knowledge, and

{2} the attached paper aleytro%ic.co es of this application are the same.
N AV /\/\_

Date: 4/ 7/ [4

[

Owner's Signature*:
*Owner's sionature, or.signed lelfer

T

W
=j4]4 ,sl ‘i

\('u\.mg(

0 apply on owner's beha

Datq: .L( / 3 / ! L?L

squired for all.epplications.)

File & Patly GALANDUSE\Forms & Instructions\Land Use Planning Forms\WORD Files\FORMS_AiZoning Profect App! Form;, 12-04-2013. docx



Permit Service Center
2120 Milvia St
Berkeley, CA 94704

RECEIPT
'AUP2014-0041

CITY OF BERKELEY .

Receipt Number:

308410

Applicant Information

Bill Brigham
150 California Street, 7th
San Francsico CA 94111

Floor

s St

ropeys

Property Information
Parcel Number: 060 235500802

Project Information

Type: Planning

Group: Administrative Use Permit

Category: NA

Sub-Category; NA .

Project:  Whole Food at 1011 and 1025 Gilman

Work Description; Change of use from 5,295 sq. fi.
warehouse to 5,295 sq. ft. retail.

Location

1011 GILMAN ST
BERKELEY, CA 94710

FEE DESCRIPTION STATUS |  DATE APPLIED UNITS | FEE AMOUNT
Community Planning Fee INVOICED | 04/10/2014 10:15 AM 1 1$216.00.
AUP Base Tier 4 - Other aclivities NOT in or adjacenttoa  INVOICED ~ 04/10/2014 10:47 AM 1 $1,440.00
Residentlal Distrit , ‘ . C .
Records Management " INVOICED | 04/10/2014 10:17 AM T $50.00°
T i & sieso
DATE CASHIERID | PAYMENT METHOD | CC AUTH CODE CHECK # AMOUNT'
04/10/2014 11:02 AM = COUNTERS .  CreditCard 38890 $1,706.00°

COBACCRSV1\svcReadAccProdCnl

AY)

" TOTAL PAYMENTS:

'CHANGE DUE:

Print Date: 4/10/2014



April 10, 2014

Aaron Sage

Senior Planner

City of Berkeley Planning and Development Dept. | Land Use Planning Division
2120 Milvia Street | Berkeley, CA 94704

Dear Aaron:

The following is a statement describing the work being submitted under this Administrative Use Permit
application.

The proposed project consists of permitting 5,295 square feet of retail use to a tenant space located at
1011 & 1025 Gilman Street in a zoning district recently changed from MU-LI to C-W. This additional
area consists of retail sales and seating for the authorized coffee roasting facility (MU-LI), offices
ancillary to the adjacent retail grocery (C-W), and corresponding percentages of the shared restrooms
and mechanical room serving both C-W and MU-LI functions.

Below is a breakdown on the additional C-W areas:

Retail Offices 2,033 square feet

Retail Seating 463 square feet

Retail for MU-LI coffee roastery 1,666 square feet

Shared Mechanical Room 501 square (C-W is 64% of total building area)
Shared Restrooms 632 square feet (C-W is 64% of total building area)

Total 5,295 square feet

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

DIANA C. LEE
Associate | LEED® AP BD+C | Associate AIA

I: I IE I_ ID Architecture
150 California Tel. 415. 788. 6606
7th Floor
PAO LI San. Frar.wisco Fax. 4:1 5. 788..6650
= California 94111 www.fieldpaoli.com



RECEIVED

PLANNING & DEVEIOPMENT PR 10 200

Land Use Planning, 2120 Milvia Stroet, Berkeloy, CA 84704

Tel: 610,881,740 TDD: 510.881.7474 Fax: §10.981.7420 LANL} USE: F}i ANN!NG

Emall: Planning@el.berkeley.ca.us

IL.E. HAZARDOUS WASTE AND SUBSTANCES STATEMENT

Pursuant to the Permit Streamlining Act (PSA), a development permit application may not be
accepted as complete unless and until the applicant has submitted a signed statement
indicating whether the proposed project site or any alternative site(s) is on the lists of
hazardous waste sites compiled pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5 by the
California Secretary for Environmental Protection.

Data lists / maps are available at the fol!owmg websntes (check multiple lists and categories):

Applicant’s Information:
Name: NADJA KUHNER

Street Address; 5980 HORTON ST, SUITE 200
City, State, Zip Code; EMERYVILLE, CA 94606

Phone Number: (510) 428-7034

Project Information:
Address: 1011 & 1025 GILMAN STREET

City, State, Zip Code: BERKELEY, CA 94710
Assessor's book, page, and parcel number: 060-2356-008-02

Specify any list pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code:

Regulatory identification number:
Date of list: |

Applicant’s verificatiq - X .
Signature: /4, ! — ﬂc—%ﬂ\ \/—JAW Date: t_l { ?//L;

2120 Milvia Street, 2ad Floor, Berkeley, CA 94704 ) Tel: 510.981-7410 Fax: 510 981-7420 THD:510981-7474
E-mail: planning(@ci beckeley.ca.us



PLANNING & DEVEIOPMENT RECEIVED

Land Use Planning, 2920 Milvia Street, Berkalay, CA 94704 . _
Fel: 5109817410 TDD: 5109819603 Fax: 510.981.7420 Email: Planning@cl.borkeley.ca.us APR 10 2014

' | i LANT JSE ¢
ZONING USE QUESTIONNAIRE  USEPLANNING

_ Permit# 13-5688 o Date 4/10/14
Property Address 1011 & 1025 GILMAN STREET

Appticant Name BILL BRIGHAM, FIELD PAOLI ARCHITECTS Phone # (415)788-6606 |
Proposed Use  GROCERY STORE ' _ B Previous Use  RETAIL STORE AND WAREHOUSE -

Describe your business: WHOLE FOODS MARKET IS A NATURAL FOODS AND ORGANIC GROCERY STORE,

N f Property O if different f Phone #
ey Pty Quner (fferent oM NADJA KUHNER, WHOLE FOODS MARKET " (510)428-7034

What are adjacent uses {sides and rear?) N/A at sides, Rear use is light manufacturing

Is this an exisiing building? Yes _\/ No

If yes, has a Change of Ogcupancy Inspection been made by the Building and Safety Division?

Yes No

What changes will be made to the building? EXTERIOR AND TENANT INTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS

List days and hours of operation: Monday - Thursday: G6AM-10PM Friday: BAM-10PM
7 Saturday: SAM-10PM Sunday: 6AM-10PM
Are you ‘
renting l ,leasing>_____, orbuying ____ the property?
Is the transaction contingent on obtaining a Use Permit? Yes No Expléin
How many employees will you have {including yourself)? Total 2 Per Shift CL @ '
How many cu-stomer,s do you expect at one time? When will be your busisst hours? 9AM-6PM
s there an existing parkin.g lot? Yes VW No Do vou share it with any other use? NO
Will you provide parking for customers? Yes No __ Howmany spaces? 89
Will you provide parking for employees? Yes __ No How many spaces?
Will parking be on the same property? Yes 3‘[ No _ Ifnot, explain:

From what area do you expect the majority of your customers: BERKELEY

Immaediate neighborhood M Several neighborhoods M Passing Traffic y City-wide Larger area y

Explain IMMEDIATE AND ADJACENT NEIGHBORHOODS IN BERKELEY ARE EXPECTED AS WELL AS ADJACENT

CITIES DUE TO IT'S PROXIMITY TO THE FREEWAY
. Land Use Pianning, 2120 Milvia Street, Berkeley, CA 94704
Fel: 510.981.7410 TDD: 510,981.9603 Fax: 510.981.9420 Emall: Planning®@ecl.berkeley.ca.us




ADDRESS: 1011 & 1025 GILMAN STREET _ DATE: 4/10/14

Will you be selling any alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption? Yes SZ

If yes, have you applied for an off-sale license from the State Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Controi? ‘ Yes

No

No

No

Will you be selling beverages in containers subject to California Redemption Value (CRV)? Yes

ESTABLISHMENTS SERVING FOOD OR DRINK

Proposed seating (#) _ 78 Maximurn allowable capacity under Building Code (#) 136
What type of cooking will you feature?  PREPARED FOODS AND BAKED {TEMS
| HOODS AND EXHAUST FANS

How will cooking adors be controtled?

What arrangement will be made for recyeling? CONTRACT WITH FRG WASTE

Alcoholic Beverages

;‘ Will you serve beer? _NO wine? _NO Liquor? _NO
! With meals only? Separately? At abar?
‘ Have you applied for a license from Department of Alcoholic Beverage Gontrol? Yes No \/
Music:
Will you provide live entertainment? Yes No \/ Of what type?
Will there be live music? _NO Recorded? NO  Amplified at what level? N/A
Will sound control be provided? Yes No \/
What are the assurances that sound control will be adequate? N/A
When will sound controls be installed?  N/A
Who is responsible for assuring that the business operates as described above?
[PRINT NAME] _NADJA KUHNEm .

7

Signature /Z}%L_:? )\}Q\;’}\O \//\AAM(‘ Date L%/g/ IL7£

o Formsilend use planningtzomiz_use_questionanice doc
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350' ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO PUBLIC BUS STOP
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GENERAL NOTES

© >

)

°

®

DIVENSIONS ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:
GRID DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURAL GRID LINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ITEMS THAT ARE LOCATED ON A GRID LINE OR OTHERWISE LOCATED BY MODULE, MULLION LAYOUT, SCHEDULE OR
DETAIL ARE NOT OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED.

DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CONCRETE OR FACE OF CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. IF DIMENSIONS ARE NOT SHOWN AND CANNOT BE DETERMINED BY LAYOUT CRITERIA, OR
IF DISCREPANCIES ARE NOTED, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION.

WHERE A DRAWING DIMENSION IS NOTED AS "CLEAR" THIS DIMENSION SHALL INDICATE CLEARANCES AT
COMPLETED CONDITIONS, TAKING FINISH MATERIALS INTO ACCOUNT.

DIMENSIONS ARE BASED UPON TERIALS AND EQUIPMENT. SUBSTITUTIONS MAY EFFECT DIMENSIONS.
SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS SHALL INDICATE THE IMPACT OF THE SUBSTITUTIONS UPON DIMENSIONS AND
CLEARANCES,

DIMENSIONS FOR OR TO EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE TOP OF THE SLAB ON GRADE DATUM. FLOOR ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE TO TOP OF
CONCRETE SLAB, BUILDING HEIGHT ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE TO TOP OF FRAMING.

ASITE SURVEY SHOWING SITE BOUNDARIES, BOUNDARY LENGTHS, DECLINATIONS, SITE CONDITIONS AND GRADES
AT THE TIE OF SURVEY WAS FURNISHED TO THE DESIGN TEAM BY THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SITE
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.

FIRE SPRINKLER WORK SHALL BE DESIGN-BUILD. PERMIT DRAWINGS FOR THIS WORK SHALL BE A DEFERRED
SUBMITTAL MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO CBC & NFPA CODES. FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN SHALL BE BY A

U SPRINKL PRIOR TOF; AND INSTALLATION, LL SUBMIT
THE REQUIRED INFORMATION TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT APPROVED FIRE
SPRINKLER PLANS TO WHOLE ND FOLLOW RECC INES
ACCEPTANCE TESTING,

PROVIDE BACKING AND BLOCKING FOR WALL MOUNTED ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED FOR ATTACHWMENT AND FOR
SEISMIC BRACING OF NON-STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.

IF MATERIALS SUSPECTED OF CONTAINING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED, DO NOT DISTURB;
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND OWNER. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE REMOVED BY OWNER UNDER A
SEPARATE CONTRACT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH WORK HOUR AND NOISE RESTRICTIONS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION

ANY NECESSARY BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (BAAQMD) PERMITS FOR GENERATOR SHALL BE
PROCURED AND PROVIDED BY THE SECURING CONTRACTOR

FIELD

PAOII

Architects

150 California St.
Tth Floor

San Francisco
California 94111
Tel. 415.788.6606
Fax 415.788.6650

SHEET NOTES - SITE PLAN

FOR ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS, SEE SHEET A04

GILMAN
TENANT IMPROVEMENT

WHOLE

1011 & 1025 GILMAN STREET
BERKELEY, CA 94710

PARKING COUNT

EXISTING PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: 104 SPACES

(106 SPACES WHEN PORTABLE PARKLET REMOVED)

TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: 106 SPACES

EXISTING NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE STALLS REQUIRED:
EXISTING NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE STALLS PROVIDED:

5 SPACES MIN PER TABLE 118-6
5(1VAN)

EXISTING NUMBER OF CLEAN AIR VEHICLE STALLS PROVIDED: 6 SPACES
TOTAL BIKE PARKING REQUIRED: 24 SPACES
TOTAL BIKE PARKING PROVIDED: 39 SPACES

KEYNOTES

'WHEELSTOP PAINTED YELLOW (COLOR NO. 13538 IN FEDERAL STANDARD 5958), PROVIDED, INSTALLED AND.
FINISHED BY OTHERS

(E) WALKWAYS AND SIDEWALKS ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL ARE CONTINUOUSLY ACCESSIBLE, HAVE
MAXIMUM 1 INCH CHANGES IN ELEVATION, ARE MINIMUM 48 INCHES IN WIDTH, HAVE MAXIMUM 7 INCH PER FOOT
CROSS SLOPES, HAVE MAXIMUM 5% (1:20) RUNNING SLOPES, AND HAVE 36-INCH WIDE DETECTABLE WARNINGS
WHERE THE PEDESTRIAN PATH CROSSES A VEHICULAR WAY PER GILMAN NORTH REDEVELOPMENT SHELL AND
SITE UPGRADES; PERMITTED BY CITY OF BERKELEY UNDER BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION 13-4001

(E) ADA PARKING STALL SIGNAGE AND MARKINGS PER DETAIL 1/A0.41, WHICH WERE PERMITTED BY CITY OF
BERKELEY UNDER BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION 13-4001

(E) SURFACE SLOPE OF EXTERIOR PAVING IS % INCH PER FOOT (2%) MAX UP TO DOOR'S THRESHOLD FOR A
MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 5 FEET FROM THE EXTERIOR DOOR OPENING PER GILMAN NORTH REDEVELOPMENT
SHELL AND SITE UPGRADES, WHICH WERE PERMITTED BY CITY OF BERKELEY UNDER BUILDING PERMIT
APPLICATION 134001

TRASH COMPACTOR, NIC

16 PROPANE TANK, SPD.

18 GREASE INTERCEPTOR

119 (E) TRANSFORMER

321 EMPLOYEE VERTICAL BIKE RACKS AND ENCLOSURE; SEE DETAILS

324 VERTICAL BIKE RACKS; LANDLORD PROVIDED, GC INSTALLED

25 STEEL PLANTER, 0SCI; PROVIDE DESIGN REVIEW APPROVED PLANT TYPES FOR OWNER SELECTION
326 BIKE WORKSTAND; OWNER PROVIDED, GC INSTALLED

27 €Vgo ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING DEVICE BY OTHERS, SEE EV SHEETS

328 FUTURE eVigo ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING DEVICE BY OTHERS, SEE EV SHEETS

29 TOW SIGN, OSCI; TYP ON BOTH SIDES OF (E) LIGHT POLE

3210 POLE MOUNTED TOW SIGN, OSCI; GC TO PROVIDE POLE

211 PLANTING BED, PROVIDE DESIGN REVIEW APPROVED PLANT TYPES FOR OWNER SELECTION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
REVISIONS
DESCRIPTION DATE
110712013
1271612013
0312012014
PCT_|PLAN CHECK RESPONSE 1 037202014

\AW 1116 = 107

LEGEND

EXTENT OF "GATE KEEPER"
SHOPPING CART SECURITY SYSTEM

— —> —> —> —> ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL FROM STREET
AND ACCESSIBLE PARKING TO MAIN ENTRY

——— - - - ——— PROPERTYLINE

CONSTRUCTION STAGING AREA

SITE PLAN

SCALE As indicated
DRAWN BY DCL
CHECKED BY CFS
JOBNO. 1301.10

e A1.0

All drawings and written material appearing herein
constitute the original and unpublished work of the
architect and the same may not be duplicated,
used, o disclosed without the written consent of
the architect © Field Paoli

AUP APPLICATION | NOT TO SCALE
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FIELD

PAOII

Architects

150 California St.
Tth Floor

San Francisco
California 94111
Tel. 415.788.6606
Fax 415.788.6650

GILMAN
TENANT IMPROVEMENT

WHOLE

1011 & 1025 GILMAN STREET
BERKELEY, CA 94710

3/21/2014 1:06:09 PM

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
k4 &
o~ o REVISIONS
DESCRIPTION [ oAE |
| tor2o13 |
| _1neo13 |
| 03202014 |
®: PCT_|PLAN CHECK RESPONSE 1 037202014
) |
{3‘40 "] 19410 112"
‘@ ‘e 288 12" 7512
\A\Z@ 118" = 10" \/—\\29 118 = 10"
24 (E) STEEL COLUMN, VIF
DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA 1 ‘SEE SHEET A9.2 FOR TYPICAL SLAB,CURB AND DRAIN DETAILS 29 (E) LOUVERS
GRID DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURAL GRID LINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 2 ‘SEE SHEET A2.60 FOR FLOOR FINISHES 210 (E) ROOF LADDER FINISH PLAN FLOOR / EQUIPMENT PLAN
ITEMS THAT ARE LOCATED ON A GRID LINE OR OTHERWISE LOCATED BY MODULE, MULLION LAYOUT, SCHEDULE OR 3 EXISTING PERMETER FOOTING TO REMAN, UON, SSO 231 (E) BREAK-OUT PANEL BY LL FLOOR/FINISH/
" 4 DEPTH OF DEPRESSED SLAB AT FREEZER IS IN RELATION TO TOP OF FINISH SLAB
DETAIL ARE NOT OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED, 5 SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR DIMENSIONS AND CURB DETAILS TO LOCATE CURBS 11 ‘SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER, PROVIDE 2A-10B:C FIRE EXTINGUISHER PER FIRE DEPARTMENT
DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CONCRETE OR FACE OF CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT UNLESS : 'ALL AREAS WITH FLOOR SLOPED TO DRAIN (PREP AREAS, COOLER AND RESTROONS, PER PLAN) TOBE A AND CATITLE 19 CODE |:| POLISHED CONCRETE === (N) FULL HEIGHT PARTITION EQUIPMENT PLANS -
OTHERWISE NOTED. MINIMUM OF 1/8" : 10" SLOPE. 11.16 PROVIDE WALL MOUNTED NON ABRASIVE, COATED CHAIN FOR TANK SECURITY
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. IF DIMENSIONS ARE NOT SHOWN AND CANNOT BE DETERMINED BY LAYOUT CRITERIA, OR 7. FOR CONTROL JOINTS SEE FLOOR AND WALL FINISH PLAN SHEET 26 HEAT RECLAIM TANKS, SPD = (N)LOWWALL LEVEL 2
IF DISCREPANCIES ARE NOTED, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION. 8 CURB TO BE 4" TALL, UON 27 BOOSTER PUMP, SPD SEALED CONCRETE
WHERE A DRAWING DIMENSION IS NOTED AS "CLEAR" THIS DIMENSION SHALL INDICATE CLEARANCES AT 9 FOR ALL FLOOR SINKS NOT DIMENSIONED, SEE REFRIGERATION DRAWINGS '
‘COMPLETED CONDITIONS, TAKING FINISH MATERIALS INTO ACCOUNT. 0. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS BETWEEN NEW SLAB AND EXISTING SLAB gz gﬁ;ﬁ_:ﬁéﬁf&;insm E=T (N) COOLERFREEZER BOX PANEL WALL
DIMENSIONS ARE BASED UPON SPECIFIED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT. SUBSTITUTIONS MAY EFFECT DIMENSIONS. »10 STORAGE TANK, SPD EPOXY FLOOR 118 = 10"
'SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS SHALL INDICATE THE IMPACT OF THE SUBSTITUTIONS UPON DIMENSIONS AND ot R COMPRESSOR 97 == mg%’?%ﬁmg; e SCALE =
CLEARANCES. 3 3
DIMENSIONS FOR OR TO EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL 210 REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT, SEE REFRIGERATION DRAWINGS QUARRY TILE, DRAWN BY CMF
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. %11 TRANSFORMER, SED PORCELAIN @ RESTROOMS == CONCRETE CURE
ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE TOP OF THE SLAB ON GRADE DATUM. FLOOR ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE TO TOP OF CHECKED BY CFs
‘CONCRETE SLAB, BUILDING HEIGHT ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE TO TOP OF FRAMING. RESILIENT FLOORING () WAL
ASITE SURVEY SHOWING SITE BOUNDARIES, BOUNDARY LENGTHS, DECLINATIONS, SITE CONDITIONS AND GRADES JOBNO. 1301.10
AT THE TIE OF SURVEY WAS FURNISHED TO THE DESIGN TEAM BY THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SITE KEYNOTE TAG
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. BOX PANEL FLOORING
FIRE SPRINKLER WORK SHALL BE DESIGN-BUILD. PERMIT DRAWINGS FOR THIS WORK SHALL BE A DEFERRED /] (PROVIDED BY MFR) FINSH TAG
‘SUBMITTAL MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR.
FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO CBC & NFPA CODES. FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN SHALL BE BY A PROVIDE VAPOR BARRIER
LICENSED FIRE SPRINKLER ENGINEER. PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FOR UNFINSHED SPACES

THE REQUIRED INFORMATION TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT APPROVED FIRE
‘SPRINKLER PLANS TO WHOLE FOODS MARKET AND FOLLOW UIDELINES FOR
ACCEPTANCE TESTING.

PROVIDE BACKING AND BLOCKING FOR WALL MOUNTED ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED FOR ATTACHMENT AND FOR
SEISMIC BRACING OF NON-STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.

IF MATERIALS SUSPECTED OF CONTAINING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED, DO NOT DISTURB;
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND OWNER. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE REMOVED BY OWNER UNDER A
SEPARATE

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH WORK HOUR AND NOISE RESTRICTIONS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION.

ANY NECESSARY BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (BAAQMD) PERMITS FOR GENERATOR SHALL BE
PROCURED AND PROVIDED BY THE SECURING CONTRACTOR

ROOM #, NAME

ROOM TAG

(* SIGNIFIES MULTIPLE
A FINISHES, SEE FINISH PLAN

ANNOTATIONS & INTERIOR

ELEVATIONS; (E) SIGNIFIES

"EXISTING TO REMAIN')

4

MATCHLINE

e A2.13

All drawings and written material appearing herein
constitute the original and unpublished work of the
architect and the same may not be duplicated,
used, o disclosed without the written consent of
the architect © Field Paoli
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GENERAL NOTES

>

DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA;

‘GRID DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURAL GRID LINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ITEMS THAT ARE LOCATED ON A GRID LINE OR OTHERWISE LOCATED BY MODULE, MULLION LAYOUT, SCHEDULE OR
DETAIL ARE NOT OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED.

DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CONCRETE OR FACE OF CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED,

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. IF DIMENSIONS ARE NOT SHOWN AND CANNOT BE DETERMINED BY LAYOUT CRITERIA, OR
IF DISCREPANCIES ARE NOTED, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION.

WHERE A DRAWING DIMENSION IS NOTED AS "CLEAR" THIS DIMENSION SHALL INDICATE CLEARANCES AT
COMPLETED CONDITIONS, TAKING FINISH MATERIALS INTO ACCOUNT.

DIMENSIONS ARE BASED UPON SPECIFIED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT. SUBSTITUTIONS MAY EFFECT DIMENSIONS.
'SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS SHALL INDICATE THE IMPACT OF THE SUBSTITUTIONS UPON DIMENSIONS AND
CLEARANCES.

DIMENSIONS FOR OR TO EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE TOP OF THE SLAB ON GRADE DATUM. FLOOR ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE TO TOP OF
CONCRETE SLAB, BUILDING HEIGHT ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE TO TOP OF FRAMING.

ASITE SURVEY SHOWING SITE BOUNDARIES, BOUNDARY LENGTHS, DECLINATIONS, SITE CONDITIONS AND GRADES
AT THE TIME OF SURVEY WAS FURNISHED TO THE DESIGN TEAM BY THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SITE
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.

FIRE SPRINKLER WORK SHALL BE DESIGN-BUILD. PERMIT DRAWINGS FOR THIS WORK SHALL BE A DEFERRED
'SUBMITTAL MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO CBC & NFPA CODES. FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN SHALL BE BY A
LICENSED FIRE SPRINKLER ENGINEER. PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT
‘THE REQUIRED INFORMATION TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT APPROVED FIRE
SPRINKLER PLANS TO WHOLE FOODS MARKET UIDELINES FOR
ACCEPTANCE TESTING.

PROVIDE BACKING AND BLOCKING FOR WALL MOUNTED ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED FOR ATTACHMENT AND FOR
SEISMIC BRACING OF NON-STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.

IF MATERIALS SUSPECTED OF CONTAINING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED, DO NOT DISTURB;
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND OWNER. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE REMOVED BY OWNER UNDER A
SEPARATE CONTRACT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH WORK HOUR AND NOISE RESTRICTIONS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION.

ANY NECESSARY BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (BAAQMD) PERMITS FOR GENERATOR SHALL BE
PROCURED AND PROVIDED BY THE SECURING CONTRACTOR

FIELD

PAOII

Architects

150 California St.
Tth Floor

San Francisco
California 94111
Tel. 415.788.6606
Fax 415.788.6650

SHEET NOTES - FLOOR PLAN

FOR DOOR AND WINDOW INFORMATION SEE DOOR SCHEDULE, DOOR TYPES, AND WINDOW TYPES SHEET
FOR FINISH INFORMATION SEE FINISH LEGEND, ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE SHEET, AND FLOOR AND WALL FINISH PLAN
SHEETS

FOR FIXTURE INFORMATION SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE

FORTYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS SEE ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS SHEETS A040 & A0 41

FOR ACCESSIBILITY CLEARANCE DIMENSIONS ON SALES FLOOR SEE EQUIPMENT PLANS

FOR FIXTURE LAYOUT DIMENSIONS SEE OVERALL EQUIPMENT PLAN SHEETS

FOR RESTROOM DIMENSIONS AND TOILET ACCESSORIES INFORMATION SEE ENLARGED PLAN SHEET
STEEL COLUMN WRAPS TO +4-0 AFF, UON. PAINT ABOVE, TYPICAL AT POSTS IN SALES FLOOR

FOR TYPICAL ECOLAB @ HANDSINK ELEVATION SEE DETAILS SHEET

FOR ANSUL PULL STATION LOCATIONS, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

PROVIDE PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER (TORK 5510282) AT EACH HAND SINK

GILMAN
TENANT IMPROVEMENT

WHOLE
FOODS

1011 & 1025 GILMAN STREET
BERKELEY, CA 94710

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

REVISIONS

DESCRIPTION DATE

KEYNOTES

24
512

611
1042
1018
110
111
112

113

(E) STEEL COLUMN, VIF

CLAD HOOD IN 16 GAUGE HOT ROLLED STEEL, LAP JOINTS AT EQUAL INTERVALS, USE FLAT HEAD SNAKE EYE
'SCREWS (TAMPER PROOF) AT 12" OC MAX. PROVIDE ARCHITECT MATERIAL AND JOINT SAMPLE FOR APPROVAL

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

PROVIDE CHAIR RAIL, PER DETAIL, WHERE COUNTERTOPS AND BUILT-IN FURNITURE DO NOT OCCUR
FLOOR MOUNTED WALL PROTECTION BUMPER

PROVIDE & INSTALL BLUFF MODULAR PROTE(

CTIVE BARRIER, MODEL MPB20, WITH FLOOR RAIL

'SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER, PROVIDE CLASS K,

DEPARTMENT AND CA TITLE 19 CODE

ER FIRE

PC

PLAN CHECK RESPONSE 1

10712013
121612013
037202014
03202014

'SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER, PROVIDE 2A-10B:C FIRE EXTINGUISHER PER FIRE AND

CATITLE 19 CODE

'SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER, PROVIDE 2A-10B:C FIRE EXTINGUISHER PER FIRE AND

CATITLE 19 CODE. INSTALL ONNORTH SIDE

FULLY-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET, PROVIDE 2A-10B:C FIRE EXTINGUISHER PER FIRE

AND CA TITLE 19 CODE.
STAINLESS STEEL HOOD, SMD

OF COLUMN

LEGEND - EQUIPMENT PLAN

ACCESSIBLE SEATING CLEARAN
SEE SHEET 2/A0.40,

g /CCESSBLE POS ORACCESS
L ) POINT, 30°X48" MINCLR

[&]  CCESSILE SALES CONTER,
33-112" MAX HEIGHT

HOOD ABOVE

SKYLIGHT ABOVE, TYP

77777 CEILING ELEMENT ABOVE
=== (N) FULL HEIGHT PARTITION

EZZZZA (N)LOWWALL

ICE}®|
< % DEDICATED CIRCULATION PATH

MATCHLINE
mmmn  TRENCH DRAIN

BB
B FLOOR DRAIN

FLOOR SINK

LAYOUT DIMENSION

[~  ACCESS ORMERCHANDISING
DIMENSION

3.6 ELEVATION DATUMOR
% . CONTROL POINT

ROOM

ROOM TAG

=== (N) COOLER/FREEZER BOX PANEL WALL

=3 COOLERFFREEZER BOX PANEL WALL
ADJACENT TO FRAMED PARTITION

= WAL

= FIRERATED WALL

D MILLWORK (TYP, UON)

KEYNOTE TAG
E=EXISTING, R=RELOCATED, BLANK=NEW EQUIP

(T FIXTURE TAG

ITEM

OVERALL EQUIPMENT

PLAN - LEVEL 1

SCALE

As indicated

DRAWN BY

CMF

CHECKED BY

CFs

JOBNO.

1301.10

SHEET NO.

A2.50

All drawings and written material appearing herein
constitute the original and unpublished work of the
architect and the same may not be duplicated,
used, o disclosed without the written consent of
the architect © Field Paoli
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DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA;
‘GRID DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURAL GRID LINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ITEMS THAT ARE LOCATED ON A GRID LINE OR OTHERWISE LOCATED BY MODULE, MULLION LAYOUT, SCHEDULE OR
DETAIL ARE NOT OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED.

DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CONCRETE OR FACE OF CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED,

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. IF DIMENSIONS ARE NOT SHOWN AND CANNOT BE DETERMINED BY LAYOUT CRITERIA, OR
IF DISCREPANCIES ARE NOTED, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION.

WHERE A DRAWING DIMENSION IS NOTED AS "CLEAR" THIS DIMENSION SHALL INDICATE CLEARANCES AT
COMPLETED CONDITIONS, TAKING FINISH MATERIALS INTO ACCOUNT.

DIMENSIONS ARE BASED UPON SPECIFIED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT. SUBSTITUTIONS MAY EFFECT DIMENSIONS.
'SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS SHALL INDICATE THE IMPACT OF THE SUBSTITUTIONS UPON DIMENSIONS AND
CLEARANCES.

DIMENSIONS FOR OR TO EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE TOP OF THE SLAB ON GRADE DATUM. FLOOR ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE TO TOP OF
CONCRETE SLAB, BUILDING HEIGHT ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE TO TOP OF FRAMING.

ASITE SURVEY SHOWING SITE BOUNDARIES, BOUNDARY LENGTHS, DECLINATIONS, SITE CONDITIONS AND GRADES
AT THE TIME OF SURVEY WAS FURNISHED TO THE DESIGN TEAM BY THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SITE
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.

FIRE SPRINKLER WORK SHALL BE DESIGN-BUILD. PERMIT DRAWINGS FOR THIS WORK SHALL BE A DEFERRED
'SUBMITTAL MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO CBC & NFPA CODES. FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN SHALL BE BY A
LICENSED FIRE SPRINKLER ENGINEER. PRIOR TO \ND INSTALLATION, HALL SUBMIT
‘THE REQUIRED INFORMATION TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT APPROVED FIRE
SPRINKLER PLANS TO WHOLE FOODS MARKET \ND FOLLOW INES F
ACCEPTANCE TESTING.

PROVIDE BACKING AND BLOCKING FOR WALL MOUNTED ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED FOR ATTACHMENT AND FOR
SEISMIC BRACING OF NON-STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.

IF MATERIALS SUSPECTED OF CONTAINING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED, DO NOT DISTURB;
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND OWNER. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE REMOVED BY OWNER UNDER A
SEPARATE CONTRACT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH WORK HOUR AND NOISE RESTRICTIONS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION.

ANY NECESSARY BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (BAAQMD) PERMITS FOR GENERATOR SHALL BE
PROCURED AND PROVIDED BY THE SECURING CONTRACTOR

FIELD

PAOII

Architects

150 California St.
Tth Floor

San Francisco
California 94111
Tel. 415.788.6606
Fax 415.788.6650

SHEET NOTES - FLOOR PLAN

FOR DOOR AND WINDOW INFORMATION_SEE DOOR SCHEDULE, DOOR TYPES, AND WINDOW TYPES SHEET
FOR FINISH INFORMATION SEE FINISH LEGEND, ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE SHEET, AND FLOOR AND WALL FINISH PLAN

SHEETS
FOR FIXTURE INFORMATION SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE
FOR TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS SEE ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS SHEETS A0.40 & A0.41
FOR ACCESSIBILITY CLEARANCE DIVENSIONS ON SALES FLOOR SEE EQUIPMENT PLANS
FOR FIXTURE LAYOUT DIMENSIONS SEE OVERALL EQUIPMENT PLAN SHEETS
DIVENSION: T ACCE EE ENLARGED PLAN SHEET
'STEEL COLUMN WRAPS TO +4-0 AFF, UON. PAINT ABOVE, TYPICAL AT POSTS IN SALES FLOOR
FOR TYPICAL ECOLAB @ HANDSINK ELEVATION SEE DETAILS SHEET
FOR ANSUL PULL STATION LOCATIONS, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
PROVIDE PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER (TORK 5510282) AT EACH HAND SINK

GILMAN
TENANT IMPROVEMENT

WHOLE

1011 & 1025 GILMAN STREET
BERKELEY, CA 94710

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

KEYNOTES

REVISIONS

24
214

1014
1018
113

(E) STEEL COLUMN, VIF
(E) FIRE SPRINKLER RISER

FLOOR MOUNTED RALL

PROVIDE & INSTALL BLUFF MODULAR PROTECTIVE BARRIER, MODEL MPB20, WITH FLOOR RAIL
FULLY-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET, PROVIDE 2A-10B:C FIRE PER FIRE

DESCRIPTION DATE
10712013
121612013

PC:

PLAN CHECK RESPONSE 1

AND CA TITLE 19 CODE.

LEGEND - EQUIPMENT PLAN

- ;%2 DEDICATED CIRCULATION PATH

I “sq' ACCESSIBLE POS OR ACCESS -
il 1) POINT, 30°X48" MIN CLR

ACCESSIBLE SALES COUNTER,
33-1/2" MAX HEIGHT

ACCESSIBLE SEATING CLEARANCE
SEE SHEET 2/A040,

MATCHLINE
TRENCH DRAIN

FLOOR SINK

HOOD ABOVE L] FLOOR DRAIN

LAYOUT DIMENSION
ACCESS OR MERCHANDISING
DIMENSION

ELEVATION DATUM OR
CONTROL POINT

SKYLIGHT ABOVE, TYP

CEILING ELEMENT ABOVE

=== (N) FULL HEIGHT PARTITION

EZZZZA (N)LOWWALL

ROOM TAG

=)

=

(N) COOLERIFREEZER BOX PANEL WALL
KEYNOTE TAG

=EXISTING, R=RELOCATED, BLANK=NEW EQUIP
FIXTURE TAG

COOLERIFREEZER BOX PANEL WALL
ADJACENT TO FRAMED PARTITION

() WALL

—
iy

TEM

FIRE RATED WALL

MILLWORK (TYP, UON)

PARTIAL EQUIPMENT

PLAN - LEVEL 1-

SOUTHWEST

SCALE As indicated

037202014
03202014

DRAWN BY CMF

CHECKED BY CFS

JOBNO. 1301.10

A2.51

SHEET NO.

All drawings and written material appearing herein
constitute the original and unpublished work of the
architect and the same may not be duplicated,
used, o disclosed without the written consent of
the architect © Field Paoli
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GENERAL NOTES

© >

©

®

DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

‘GRID DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURAL GRID LINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ITEMS THAT ARE LOCATED ON A GRID LINE OR OTHERWISE LOCATED BY MODULE, MULLION LAYOUT, SCHEDULE OR

DETAIL ARE NOT OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED.

DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CONCRETE OR FACE OF CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. IF DIMENSIONS ARE NOT SHOWN AND CANNOT BE DETERMINED BY LAYOUT CRITERIA, OR
IF DISCREPANCIES ARE NOTED, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION.

WHERE A DRAWING DIMENSION IS NOTED AS "CLEAR” THIS DIMENSION SHALL INDICATE CLEARANCES AT
COMPLETED CONDITIONS, TAKING FINISH MATERIALS INTO ACCOUN
DIMENSIONS ARE BASED UPON SPECIFIED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT. SUBSTITUTIONS MAY EFFECT DIMENSIONS.
'SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS SHALL INDICATE THE IMPACT OF THE SUBSTITUTIONS UPON DIMENSIONS AND

CLEARANCES.

DIMENSIONS FOR OR TO EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL

NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE TOP OF THE SLAB ON GRADE DATUM. FLOOR ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE TO TOP OF
CONCRETE SLAB, BUILDING HEIGHT ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE TO TOP OF FRAMING.

ASITE SURVEY SHOWING SITE BOUNDARIES, BOUNDARY LENGTHS, DECLINATIONS, SITE CONDITIONS AND GRADES
AT THE TIME OF SURVEY WAS FURNISHED TO THE DESIGN TEAM BY THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SITE

CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.

FIRE SPRINKLER WORK SHALL BE DESIGN-BUILD. PERMIT DRAWINGS FOR THIS WORK SHALL BE A DEFERRED

'SUBMITTAL MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO CBC & NFPA CODES. FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN SHALL BE BY A
LICENSED FIRE SPRINKLER ENGINEER. PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT
THE REQUIRED INFORMATION TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT APPROVED FIRE

m.

FIELD

PAOII

Architects

150 California St.
Tth Floor

San Francisco
California 94111
Tel. 415.788.6606
Fax 415.788.6650

‘SPRINKLER PLANS TO WHOLE FOODS MARKET

UIDELINES FOR

ACCEPTANCE TESTING,

PROVIDE BACKING AND BLOCKING FOR WALL MOUNTED ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED FOR ATTACHMENT AND FOR

SEISMIC BRACING OF NON-STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.

IF MATERIALS SUSPECTED OF CONTAINING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED, DO NOT DISTURB;
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND OWNER. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE REMOVED BY OWNER UNDER A

SEPARATE CONTRACT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH WORK HOUR AND NOISE RESTRICTIONS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING

JURISDICTION.

ANY NECESSARY BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (BAAQMD) PERMITS FOR GENERATOR SHALL BE

PROCURED AND PROVIDED BY THE SECURING CONTRACTOR

GILMAN
TENANT IMPROVEMENT

SHEET NOTES - FLOOR PLAN

FOR DOOR AND WINDOW INFORMATION SEE DOOR SCHEDULE, DOOR TYPES, AND WINDOW TYPES SHEET
FOR FINISH INFORMATION SEE FINISH LEGEND, ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE SHEET, AND FLOOR AND WALL FINISH PLAN

FOR FIXTURE INFORMATION SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE

FOR TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS SEE ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS SHEETS A0.40 & A0.41

FOR ACCESSIBILITY CLEARANCE DIMENSIONS ON SALES FLOOR SEE EQUIPMENT PLANS

FOR FIXTURE LAYOUT DIMENSIONS SEE OVERALL EQUIPMENT PLAN SHEETS

FOR AND TOILET ACCESSORIES INFORMATION SEE ENLARGED PLAN SHEET
'STEEL COLUMN WRAPS TO +4-0 AFF, UON. PAINT ABOVE, TYPICAL AT POSTS IN SALES FLOOR

FOR TYPICAL ECOLAB @ HANDSINK ELEVATION SEE DETAILS SHEET

FOR ANSUL PULL STATION LOCATIONS, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

PROVIDE PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER (TORK 5510282) AT EACH HAND SINK

1011 & 1025 GILMAN STREET
BERKELEY, CA 94710

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

KEYNOTES

REVISIONS

DESCRIPTION DATE
10772013
12162013

ALL CHECKSTANDS TO PROVIDE A MAXIMUM ADJOINING COUNTER HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING 38 INCHES AFF, TOP
‘OF THE COUNTER LIP SHALL NOT EXCEED 40 INCHES AFF. WHEN NOT ALL CHECK STANDS ARE ACCESSIBLE, PC
ACCESSIBLE CHECK STANDS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN CLEARLY VISIBLE TO A PERSON IN A WHEELCHAIR
DISPLAYING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1117B.5.8. THE SIGN
'SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES BY 4 INCHES (102 MM BY 102 MM).

(E) STEEL COLUMN, VIF
FLOOR MOUNTED WALL PROTECTION BUMPER
TACTILE "EXIT" SIGN

037202014
03202014

PLAN CHECK RESPONSE 1

FIREE

'SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER, PROVIDE CLASS K,
DEPARTMENT AND CA TITLE 19 CODE

'SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER, PROVIDE 2A-10B:C FIRE EXTINGUISHER PER FIRE

CATITLE 19 CODE. INSTALL ON NORTH SIDE OF COLUMN
WALKER DUCT, SED AND FIXTURE PLAN

ER FIRE

AND

LEGEND - EQUIPMENT PLAN

ACCESSIBLE SEATING CLEARANCE
SEE SHEET 2/A040,

] ACCESSBLE POS OR ACCESS
L _®) POINT, 30X48" MIN CLR

ACCESSIBLE SALES COUNTER,
33-1/2" MAX HEIGHT

B8

HOOD ABOVE

SKYLIGHT ABOVE, TYP

fffff CEILING ELEMENT ABOVE
(N) FULL HEIGHT PARTITION

(N)LOW WALL

(N) COOLERFREEZER BOX PANEL WALL

COOLERIFREEZER BOX PANEL WALL
ADJACENT TO FRAMED PARTITION

() WALL

o
Kty

TEM
FIRE RATED WALL

MILLWORK (TYP, UON)

@ ;% DEDICATED CIRCULATION PATH

MATCHLINE
TRENCH DRAIN
FLOOR SINK
FLOOR DRAIN

LAYOUT DIMENSION

ACCESS OR MERCHANDISING
DIMENSION

ELEVATION DATUM OR
CONTROL POINT

ROOM TAG
KEYNOTE TAG

=EXISTING, R=RELOCATED, BLANK=NEW EQUIP
FIXTURE TAG

PARTIAL EQUIPMENT
PLAN - LEVEL 1 - SOUTH

As indicated
CMF
CFS

SCALE

DRAWN BY

CHECKED BY

JOBNO. 1301.10

A2.52

SHEET NO.

All drawings and written material appearing herein
constitute the original and unpublished work of the
architect and the same may not be duplicated,
used, o disclosed without the written consent of
the architect © Field Paoli

AUP APPLICATION | NOT TO SCALE
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1 DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:
A GRID DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURAL GRID LINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
| | B ITEMS THAT ARE LOCATED ON A GRID LINE OR OTHERWISE LOCATED BY MODULE, MULLION LAYOUT, SCHEDULE OR
DETAIL ARE NOT OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED.
C  DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CONCRETE OR FACE OF CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT UNLESS I: /* () I I
OTHERWISE NOTED. -
I D DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. IF DIMENSIONS ARE NOT SHOWN AND CANNOT BE DETERMINED BY LAYOUT CRITERIA, OR
| | IF DISCREPANCIES ARE NOTED, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION.
E WHERE A DRAWING DIMENSION IS NOTED AS "CLEAR" THIS DIMENSION SHALL INDICATE CLEARANCES AT
( 3 - - —- - o o) COMPLETED CONDITIONS, TAKING FINISH MATERIALS INTO ACCOUNT.
3 o) F DIMENSIONS ARE BASED UPON SPECIFIED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT. SUBSTITUTIONS MAY EFFECT DIMENSIONS.
N AR 7306 SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS SHALL INDICATE THE IMPACT OF THE SUBSTITUTIONS UPON DIMENSIONS AND
z 8|y LOZER 84" CLEARANCES. §
| I S | | | G DIMENSIONS FOR OR TO EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL AI’ChIteclS
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2 ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE TOP OF THE SLAB ON GRADE DATUM. FLOOR ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE TO TOP OF "
o ] . CONCRETE SLAB, BULDING HEIGHT ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE TO TOP OF FRAMING. Tth Floor
i - 1 - B 4 3 ASITE SURVEY SHOWING SITE BOUNDARIES, BOUNDARY LENGTHS, DECLINATIONS, SITE CONDITIONS AND GRADES San Francisco
| | | / | L LAY-DONNTABLE AT THE TIME OF SURVEY WAS FURNISHED TO THE DESIGN TEAM BY THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SITE 1 il
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DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. IF DIVENSIONS ARE NOT SHOWN AND CANNOT BE DETERMINED BY LAYOUT CRITERIA, OR
IF DISCREPANCIES ARE NOTED, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION.

WHERE A DRAWING DIMENSION IS NOTED AS "CLEAR' THIS DIMENSION SHALL INDICATE CLEARANCES AT
COMPLETED CONDITIONS, TAKING FINISH MATERIALS INTO ACCOUNT.

DIMENSIONS ARE BASED UPON SPECIFIED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT. SUBSTITUTIONS MAY EFFECT DIMENSIONS
SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS SHALL INDICATE THE IMPACT OF THE SUBSTITUTIONS UPON DIMENSIONS AND
CLEARANCES,

DIMENSIONS FOR OR TO EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE TOP OF THE SLAB ON GRADE DATUM. FLOOR ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE TO TOP OF
CONCRETE SLAB, BUILDING HEIGHT ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE TO TOP OF FRAMING.

ASITE SURVEY SHOWING SITE BOUNDARIES, BOUNDARY LENGTHS, DECLINATIONS, SITE CONDITIONS AND GRADES
AT THE TIME OF SURVEY WAS FURNISHED TO THE DESIGN TEAM BY THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SITE
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK

FIRE SPRINKLER WORK SHALL BE DESIGN-BUILD. PERMIT DRAWINGS FOR THIS WORK SHALL BE A DEFERRED
SUBMITTAL MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO CBC & NFPA CODES. FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN SHALL BE BY A

U SPRINKL PRIOR ION AND INSTALLATION, HALL SUBMIT
‘THE REQUIRED INFORMATION TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT APPROVED FIRE
SPRINKLER PLANS TO WHOLE F ND FOLLO\ INES FOR
ACCEPTANCE TESTING.

PROVIDE BACKING AND BLOCKING FOR WALL MOUNTED ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED FOR ATTACHMENT AND FOR
SEISMIC BRACING OF NON-STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.

IF MATERIALS SUSPECTED OF CONTAINING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED, DO NOT DISTURB;
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND OWNER. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE REMOVED BY OWNER UNDER A
SEPARATE CONTRACT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH WORK HOUR AND NOISE RESTRICTIONS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION.

ANY NECESSARY BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (BAAQWD) PERMITS FOR GENERATOR SHALL BE
PROCURED AND PROVIDED BY THE SECURING CONTRACTOR
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SHEET NOTES - FLOOR PLAN

FOR DOOR AND WINDOW INFORMATION SEE DOOR SCHEDULE, DOOR TYPES, AND WINDOW TYPES SHEET
FOR FINISH INFORMATION SEE FINISH LEGEND, ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE SHEET, AND FLOOR AND WALL FINISH PLAN
SHEETS

FOR FIXTURE INFORMATION SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE
FOR TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS SEE ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS SHEETS A040 & A0 41

FOR ACCESSIBILITY CLEARANCE DIMENSIONS ON SALES FLOOR SEE EQUIPMENT PLANS

FOR FIXTURE LAYOUT DIMENSIONS SEE OVERALL EQUIPMENT PLAN SHEETS

FOR RESTROOM DIMENSIONS AND TOILET ACCESSORIES INFORMATION SEE ENLARGED PLAN SHEET
STEEL COLUMN WRAPS TO +4-0 AFF, UON. PAINT ABOVE, TYPICAL AT POSTS IN SALES FLOOR

FOR TYPICAL ECOLAB @ HANDSINK ELEVATION SEE DETAILS SHEET

FOR ANSUL PULL STATION LOCATIONS, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

PROVIDE PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER (TORK 5510282) AT EACH HAND SINK
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PROVIDE & INSTALL BLUFF MODULAR PROTECTIVE BARRIER, MODEL MPB20, WITH FLOOR RAIL
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PLAN CHECK RESPONSE 1 037202014

PC:

'SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER, PROVIDE CLASS K, FIRE FIRE
DEPARTMENT AND CA TITLE 19 CODE

'SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER, PROVIDE 2A-10B:C FIRE EXTINGUISHER PER FIRE DEPARTMENT AND
CATITLE 19 CODE
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GENERAL NOTES

SHEET NOTES - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
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DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

‘GRID DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURAL GRID LINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ITEMS THAT ARE LOCATED ON A GRID LINE OR OTHERWISE LOCATED BY MODULE, MULLION LAYOUT, SCHEDULE OR
DETAIL ARE NOT OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED.

DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CONCRETE OR FACE OF CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. IF DIMENSIONS ARE NOT SHOWN AND CANNOT BE DETERMINED BY LAYOUT CRITERIA, OR
IF DISCREPANCIES ARE NOTED, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION.

WHERE A DRAWING DIMENSION IS NOTED AS "CLEAR" THIS DIMENSION SHALL INDICATE CLEARANCES AT
COMPLETED CONDITIONS, TAKING FINISH MATERIALS INTO ACCOUNT.

DIMENSIONS ARE BASED UPON SPECIFIED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT. SUBSTITUTIONS MAY EFFECT DIMENSIONS.
'SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS SHALL INDICATE THE IMPACT OF THE SUBSTITUTIONS UPON DIMENSIONS AND
CLEARANCES.

DIMENSIONS FOR OR TO EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE TOP OF THE SLAB ON GRADE DATUM. FLOOR ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE TO TOP OF
CONCRETE SLAB, BUILDING HEIGHT ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE TO TOP OF FRAMING.

ASITE SURVEY SHOWING SITE BOUNDARIES, BOUNDARY LENGTHS, DECLINATIONS, SITE CONDITIONS AND GRADES
AT THE TIME OF SURVEY WAS FURNISHED TO THE DESIGN TEAM BY THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SITE
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK,

FIRE SPRINKLER WORK SHALL BE DESIGN-BUILD. PERMIT DRAWINGS FOR THIS WORK SHALL BE A DEFERRED
'SUBMITTAL MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO CBC & NFPA CODES. FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN SHALL BE BY A
LICENSED FIRE SPRINKLER ENGINEER. PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT
‘THE REQUIRED INFORMATION TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT APPROVED FIRE
SPRINKLER PLANS TO WHOLE FOODS MARKET \ND FOLLOW RECC UIDELINES FOR
ACCEPTANCE TESTING,

PROVIDE BACKING AND BLOCKING FOR WALL MOUNTED ELENENTS AS REQUIRED FOR ATTACHMENT AND FOR
SEISMIC BRACING OF NON-STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.

IF MATERIALS SUSPECTED OF CONTAINING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED, DO NOT DISTURB;
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND OWNER. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE REMOVED BY OWNER UNDER A
SEPARATE CONTRACT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH WORK HOUR AND NOISE RESTRICTIONS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION,

ANY NECESSARY BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (BAAQMD) PERMITS FOR GENERATOR SHALL BE
PROCURED AND PROVIDED BY THE SECURING CONTRACTOR

PROVIDE BACK AND BLOCKING FOR TENANT SIGNAGE
VERTICAL DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED FROM DATUM LEVEL 1 FF
FOR MATERIALS LEGEND, SEE SHEET A6.1

266
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(E) BOLLARDS, PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION

'CONCRETE CURB

METAL COPING

HOT-ROLLED STEEL C-CHANNEL CANOPY

METAL GUARDRAIL, TO MATCH EXISTING

ALUMINUM CHANNEL DOWNSPOUT, CLEAR ANNODIZED TO MATCH STOREFRONT

'WOOD TRELLIS AND CANOPY

HORIZONTAL SHIP LAP CEMENT FIBER SIDING

BOARD AND BATTEN CEMENT FIBER SIDING

'SLATTED WOOD, VARYING SIZES; BACKLIT, SED FOR LIGHTING INFORMATION

WOOD COPING

WOOD TRIM, PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

(GLAZED OVERHEAD DOOR, MOTOR OPERATED

AUTOMATIC SLIDING DOORS

ALUMINUM CLERESTORY WINDOW

SLIDING ACCORDIAN SECURITY GATE

SIGNAGE, NIC, PROVIDE BLOCKING

PROVIDE BIRD CONTROL SPRING WIRE SYSTEM ALONG EDGE OF INDICTATED PARAPET OR CANOPY
PROVIDE BIRD CONTROL SPRINGWIRE SYSTEM AT INDICATED PARAPET, TRELLIS OR CANOPY EDGE
ROOF DRAIN OVERFLOW; LL PROVIDED, GC INSTALLED AND CONNECTED TO (E) OVERFLOW STUB OUT
PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE, SED

WALL-MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE, SED

—  © @mmmm SCOPE OF WORK - TENANT IMPROVEMENT

ELEVATION DATUM OR

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SCALE 1/8"=1-0"
DRAWN BY DCL
CHECKED BY CFS
JOBNO. 1301.10

e A3.1

All drawings and written material appearing herein
constitute the original and unpublished work of the
architect and the same may not be duplicated,
used, o disclosed without the written consent of
the architect © Field Paoli

AUP APPLICATION | NOT TO SCALE




3/21/2014 1:10:14 PM

TOLEVEL2PARAPET _ __
St

A36

A33

_BO. CA‘NSO )

|
TO PARAPET
‘ — - - — %S
QIOEIRETALPARAPET ‘ | gy
H
| —,
| L .
| V| I
@ |
[ (ol
rp) [—
| Y
e I e
S
LEVEL 1 £F — o s
S e
s
e Lo
QO JLLSTRET SDEWALK I I
3

/3 \WEST ELEVATION

FIELD

PAOII

Architects

150 California St.
Tth Floor

San Francisco
California 94111
Tel. 415.788.6606
Fax 415.788.6650

GILMAN
TENANT IMPROVEMENT

WHOLE

1011 & 1025 GILMAN STREET
BERKELEY, CA 94710

| | &2 Lo |
TOLEVEL 2 PARAPET
H R I *ﬁ*T**f*fjif ‘
TOENTRY TOWER _ TOENTRY TOWER _ _ _
0T ‘ ~ SN { | | 8 | I I
| | %ﬁ | | |
! -
TO PARAPET TO PARAPET.
g N B o N |
TORETAIL PARAPET
o—H b — el e | |
®_\ ; @ Lo RETAL PAEEL _ | i | 4\} i _ _TOLERETAL PARAPET 4
| | | |
L X
&
© Y .

LEVEL 1 FF.
S

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
REVISIONS
DESCRIPTION DATE
1110772013
12/16/2013
037202014

LEVEL 1 FF E;
T

— — —
2"\ PARTIAL EAST ELEVATION (1 \ EAST ELEVATION
\A%y 18=10" \A(_Sy 18'= 10"
Zi {E) GUARDRAIL, PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION
1 DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA: 22 (E) BOLLARDS, PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION
A GRID DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURAL GRID LINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ; ;Eg‘TI‘\giﬂé\m'ﬁg%z;ﬁgﬁgﬁgggﬁggzlgm\&i EvEL1FE 23 (E) SIGNS, PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION — ® © e SCOPE OF WORK - TENANT IMPROVEMENT
B ITEMS THAT ARE LOCATED ON A GRID LINE OR OTHERWISE LOCATED BY MODULE, MULLION LAYOUT, SCHEDULE OR 210 (E) ROOF LADDER
DETAIL ARE NOT OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED. 3 FOR MATERIALS LEGEND, SEE SHEET A6.1 211 :E], WAL FINISH TO REMAIN $M ELEVATION DATUM OR
C DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CONCRETE OR FACE OF CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT UNLESS 52 METAL COPING CONTROL POINT
OTHERWISE NOTED. 53 HOT-ROLLED STEEL C-CHANNEL CANOPY KEYNOTETAG
D DONOT SCALE DRAWINGS. IF DIMENSIONS ARE NOT SHOWN AND CANNOT BE DETERMINED BY LAYOUT CRITERIA, OR 58 FLAT-LOCK METAL PANELS
IF DISCREPANCIES ARE NOTED, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION. 63 WOOD TRELLIS AND CANOPY
E WHERE A DRAWING DIMENSION IS NOTED AS "CLEAR" THIS DIMENSION SHALL INDICATE CLEARANCES AT WALL TAG
COMPLETED CONDITIONS, TAKING FINISH MATERIALS INTO ACCOUNT. 85 BOARD AND BATTEN CEMENT FIBER SIDING
F DIVENSIONS ARE BASED UPON SPECIFIED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT. SUBSTITUTIONS MAY EFFECT DIVENSIONS 66 SLATTED WOOD, VARYING SIZES; BAGKLIT, SED FOR LIGHTING INFORMATION FINISHTAG
‘SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS SHALL INDICATE THE IMPACT OF THE SUBSTITUTIONS UPON DIMENSIONS AND 67 WOOD COPING
(CLEARANCES. 81 ALUMINUM STOREFRONT
G DIMENSIONS FOR OR TO EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL 86 ALUMINUM CLERESTORY WINDOW
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. 8.11 SLIDING ACCORDIAN SECURITY GATE
2 ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE TOP OF THE SLAB ON GRADE DATUM. FLOOR ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE TO TOP OF 101 SIGNAGE, NIC, PROVIDE BLOCKING
CONCRETE SLAB, BUILDING HEIGHT ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE TO TOP OF FRAMING. 109 APPLY TRANSLUSCENT WINDOW FILM TO (€) WINDOW
3 A SITE SURVEY SHOWING SITE BOUNDARIES, BOUNDARY LENGTHS, DECLINATIONS, SITE CONDITIONS AND GRADES 10.10 EMPLOYEE BIKE PARKING CAGE, SEE DETAILS
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4 FIRE SPRINKLER WORK SHALL BE DESIGN-BUILD. PERMIT DRAWINGS FOR THIS WORK SHALL BE A DEFERRED 24 ROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, SMD
‘SUBMITTAL MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR %1 PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE, SED
5 FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO CBC & NFPA CODES. FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN SHALL BE BY A 28 WALL-MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE, SED
LICENSED FIRE SPRINKLER ENGINEER. PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT
THE REQUIRED INFORMATION TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT APPROVED FIRE
SPRINKLER PLANS TO WHOLE FOODS MARKE AND FOLLOW RECC INES FOR
ACCEPTANCE TESTING.
6 PPROVIDE BACKING AND BLOCKING FOR WALL MOUNTED ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED FOR ATTACHMENT AND FOR
SEISMIC BRACING OF NON-STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.
7 IF MATERIALS SUSPECTED OF CONTAINING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED, DO NOT DISTURB;
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND OWNER. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE REMOVED BY OWNER UNDER A
SEPARATE CONTRACT.
8 CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH WORK HOUR AND NOISE RESTRICTIONS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING

JURISDICTION,
ANY NECESSARY BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (BAAQMD) PERMITS FOR GENERATOR SHALL BE
PROCURED AND PROVIDED BY THE SECURING CONTRACTOR
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PROJECT INFORMATION

PROPOSED PROJECT

For more information check the Planning Department
Web Page: www.ci.berkeley.ca.us/planning or call the

Planning Department at 510-981-7410
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1011 & 1025 Gilman Street—4/9/2014—View from Gilman Street

1011 & 1025 Gilman Street | Administrative Use Permit | Site Photos



SO0 1S | WIS 3S() PANRIISIUTWPY | 1991 UBWIID) GZOT 3 1101

3199138 Y16 WOLy MIIA—F10T/6/y—1991S ULWIID 01 % 1101




SO0 1S | WIS 3S() PANRIISIUTWPY | 1991 UBWIID) GZOT 3 1101

1921S 10T 1921S 10T 1921S 10T
WO MIIA—Y102/6/¥—1991S UBWIL) SZOL B [101 WOL MIIA—[0C/6/F—1991S UBWIL) STOL B [101 WO MIA—10C/6/7—1991S UEW[ED SCOL R T101




/[ CITY ©F

»~

Planning & Development Department
Land Use Planning Division

April 17, 2014

BILL BRIGHAM
150 CALIFORNIA STREET, 7" FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111

RE: 1011 & 1025 GILMAN STREET, Application #AUP2014-0041
Administrative Use Permit to: ADDITIONAL RETAIL USE OF 5295SF IN AN
EXISTING COMMERICAL BUILDING THAT WILL CONTAIN A GROCERY STORE.
PROJECT INCLUDES INTERIOR TENANT AND EXTERIOR FACADE
IMPROVEMENTS.

Dear Applicant:

On behalf of the City of Berkeley, | would like to introduce myself as the project planner for the
above referenced application. Your application is currently being reviewed by City
departments, including the Building and Safety and Planning departments, as well as other
interested parties, for their comments and to ensure that the project is complete as submitted.
If any questions arise, City staff will either contact you in writing or via the telephone at the
phone number supplied on the application you submitted. It is also prudent to expect site visits
by various staff members in the next couple of weeks. These visits will be from the public
right-of-way, unless an appointment is made with you in advance.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at 510-981-7424. If |
have any questions, | will contact you within 30 days of your application date to follow-up with
the status of the project and to request any additional information needed to complete the
application. If you do not hear from me, please note that due to staffing reductions and the
level of permit activity, you should expect a processing time of 3-4 months for most simple use
permits and 4-8 months for complex or controversial projects.

| look forward to work with you.

Sincerely,

OA Qigomdf—

Claudine Asbagh
Assistant Planner

2120 Milvia Street, Berkeley, CA 94704 Tel: 510.981.7410 TDD: 510.981-6903 Fax: 510.981.7420
E-mail: planning@ci.berkeley.ca.us
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